



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 837/2024**  
**STAR INDIA PVT. LTD.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Kumar, Ms. Snehima  
Jauhari, Advocates

versus

**MOVIEBLAST APPLICATION AND ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC for  
D-18 & 19 / UOI

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**30.10.2025**

**I.A. 26818/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking impleadment of additional rogue mobile application/ rogue websites/UI domains (notified on affidavit) engaged in infringing activities as defendant no. 36 in the instant suit and domain name registrar as defendant no. 37 to 39.**

1. The plaintiff is seeking to implead additional rogue-websites as defendant no. 36 because they have been found to be indulging in illegally disseminating / broadcasting the copyrighted material / content belonging to the plaintiff. Proposed defendant nos. 37 and 38 are the Domain Name Registrars for new rogue websites / domain names i.e. of defendant no. 36 and defendant no. 39 is the DNR for a rogue domain name associated with an already impleaded defendant i.e. defendant no. 33 whose impleadment is also necessary to give effect to the dynamic injunction operating in favour of the plaintiff. Keeping in view the contents of the suit and the



application, the same is allowed. The proposed defendants are impleaded as defendant nos. 37 to 39. Issue summons to newly impleaded defendants on filing of PF.

2. The amended memo filed alongwith this IA is taken on record. Steps be taken to serve them with summons within a week, through the electronic mode only.

3. The order blocking the rogue-websites passed by the Hon'ble Court on **26.09.2024** shall operate qua the freshly impleaded defendants as well in terms of the relevant directions contained in **para 39 to 43** passed by the Hon'ble Court. IA is **allowed** and disposed off accordingly.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 30, 2025/sk**